
 

 

 

 

Meeting of the  
 

KING GEORGE'S FIELD 
CHARITY BOARD 

________________________________________________ 
 

Wednesday, 20 February 2013 at 6.30 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Committee Room 1,  1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 

Members: 
 

 

Mayor Lutfur Rahman (Mayor) 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed (Deputy Mayor) 
  
Councillor Rofique U Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Regeneration) 
Councillor Shahed Ali (Cabinet Member for Environment) 
Councillor Abdul Asad (Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing) 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury (Cabinet Member for Resources) 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque (Cabinet Member for Jobs and Skills) 
Councillor Rabina Khan (Cabinet Member for Housing) 
Councillor Rania Khan (Cabinet Member for Culture) 
Councillor Oliur Rahman (Cabinet Member for Children's Services) 
  
[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 

 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Evelyn Akoto, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4207, E-mail: evelyn.akoto@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 

 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD  
 

Wednesday, 20 February 2013 
 

6.30 p.m. 
 

 SECTION ONE 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.   
 
See attached note from the Monitoring Officer. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 
21 November 2012.  
 

5 - 8  

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

  

4 .1 Stepney Green/Mile End Park Update   
 

9 - 38  

4 .2 Mini-restructure of the Parks Service   
 

39 - 42  

  

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the Committee is 

recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 
“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press and 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the Section 
Two business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.” 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

EXEMPT SECTION (Pink Papers) 
 
The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, which is 
commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  If 
you do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, please hand them to the 
Committee Officer present. 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

6. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 

  

 To confirm as an accurate record of the proceedings the 
exempt minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 21 
November 2012.  
 

43 - 44  

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  

 

  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.    
 
Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of
[...]
idation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or a 
body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) and 
the relevant authority— 

(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or works 
are to be executed; and 

(b) which has not been fully discharged. 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 

(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 

(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 

(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 

(b) either— 
 

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or 
 

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
21/11/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 

 

MINUTES OF THE KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD 

 

HELD AT 6.40 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2012 

 

COMMITTEE ROOM, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 

CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 

 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman (Chair) 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Rofique U Ahmed 
Councillor Shahed Ali 
Councillor Abdul Asad 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque 
 
 
Officers Present: 

 

Stephen Adams                      Finance and Resources Manager 
Michael Rowan                       Head of Parks and Open Spaces 
David Galpin                           Head of Legal Services, (Community)  
Jill Bell                                     Head of Legal Services, (Environment) – Arrived Late 
Evelyn Akoto                           Democratic Services  
 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Rabina Khan and Oliur Rahman.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made.  
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of King George’s Field Charity 
Board held on 18 July 2012 be agreed and signed by the Chair, as a correct 
record of the proceedings. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
21/11/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
5. KING GEORGE'S FIELDS CHARITABLE TRUST ANNUAL ACCOUNTS, 

2011/2012  

 
At the request of the Chair, Stephen Adams, Finance and Resources 
Manager presented the King George’s Fields (KGF) Charitable Trust Annual 
Accounts 2011/2012. The officer circulated the statement of financial activities 
to members at the meeting as it was not included in the agenda.   

• The report provides details of the annual accounts of the King George’s 
Field Tredegar Square charities for the 2011/2012 financial year. This 
includes Stepney Green and Whitehorse Road open space and KGF 
Tredegar Square charity.  

• KGF Mile End produced a surplus of £75,000, and that KGF Tredegar 
Square achieved a balanced position. There were increases in the 
various sources of income and reductions in expenditure.   

 
In response to Member’s questions, officers provided the following answers:   

• Table 3.4 on page 9 refers to the major variations in expenditure for 
KGF, Mile End, between 2010/11 and 2011/12. There is a big jump for 
Energy and Water actual amount for 2010/11 and 2011/12 and that is 
because of delays in receipt of charges levied by the utility companies 
in 2010/11. Hence the 2010/11 charges have been included in the 
2011/12 accounts, this explains the additional increase in variance.  

• The Fees and Insurance spent listed on Appendix 1 of the statement of 
financial activities which has been circulated to members, has a big 
variance between 2010/11 -2011/12.  This is as a result of the Big 
Lottery grants fund ending, and so the council stopped using security at 
the playground which created a big save.   

• The variance on Repairs and Maintenance is largely dependent on 
levels of damaged caused by vandalism etc. The security fees to 
outside bodies were also reduced. 

 
RESOLVED 

 

1. That the annual report and accounts for the King George’s Field, Mile              
End Charity (registered number 1077859) for the 2011/2012 financial 
year be agreed; 
 

2. That the annual report and accounts for the King George’s Field 
Tredegar Square charity (registered number 1088999) for the 
2011/2012 financial year be agreed;  
 

3. That the mayor be authorised to sign the annual reports and accounts 
for submission to the Charity Commission. 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
21/11/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

6. ANY OTHER SECTION ONE BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS 

TO BE URGENT  

 
There was no other business 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
In view of the nature of agenda item 8, the Committee RESOLVED: 
 

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 
1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act, 
1985, the Press and Public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for 
the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds that it contains 
information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A paragraphs 4 and 5 
to the Local Government, Act 1972”. 
 
[Note:  Exempt information is defined in section 100I and, by reference, 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the 1972 Act”).  To be 
exempt, information must fall within one of the categories listed in paragraphs 
1 to 7 of Schedule 12A, must not fall within one of the excluded categories in 
paragraphs 8 and 9 and the public interest in maintaining the exemption must 
outweigh the public interest in disclosing the information.] 
 
Agenda item 8 “Green Bridge Commercial Units” contained information 
relating to paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that information)”.  
paragraph 5 (information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings). There is information in the 
report relating to the financial affairs of the King George’s Field, Mile End 
charity and potential leases of the shop unit.  This information is not 
information falling within paragraph 8 (information required to be reported by 
companies) or paragraph 9 (development for which the Council may give itself 
planning permission) of Schedule 12A. 
 
The Committee considered the above information and the public interest 
favouring public access to local authority meetings, and in this case the King 
George’s Field Charity Board concluded that given the information contained 
in Agenda item 8 “Green Bridge Commercial Units” the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption on the information outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing it. 
 
 

8. GREEN BRIDGE COMMERCIAL UNITS  

Please refer to Part 2 minutes  
 

9. ANY OTHER PART TWO BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO 

BE URGENT  

 
There were no other business  

 

Page 7



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
21/11/2012 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

 
The meeting ended at 7.05 p.m.  

 
 

Chair, Mayor Lutfur Rahman 
King George's Field Charity Board 

 

Page 8



 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\2\5\AI00040526\$nijqiqia.doc 
Report authors should insert the file name and path in the draft stages to regulate version control.  This will be removed 
from the final version by Democratic Services prior to the report being published in the agenda. 

 

Committee/Meeting: 

 
King George’s Field 
Charity Board  
 

Date: 

 
20th February 2012 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted  
 

 

Report No: 
 
4.1 

Report of:  

 
Corporate Director Aman Dalvi 
 
Originating officer(s) Owen Whalley – Service 
Head Planning and Building Control 

 

Title:  

 

Stepney Green/Mile End Park Update 
 
Wards Affected: St Dunstan’s & Stepney Green/Mile 
End and Globe Town 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The main purpose of this report is to authorise officers to grant a licence to 

Crossrail to undertake works on the Trusts Land in Mile End Park and 
Stepney Green. In addition the report provides and update for the Board on 
the Crossrail Project as it generally impacts upon the Trust land at Mile End 
Park and Stepney Green and seeks the Board agreement to the provision of 
new changing rooms for Stepney Green Park. Finally because of the 
continuing need to deal on an urgent basis with the impact of the Crossrail 
construction sites on Trust Lands, the Board is recommended to grant 
delegated powers to officers to undertake any actions considered necessary 
to protect and enhance the Trust lands affected by the Crossrail project.  

 
2. DECISIONS REQUIRED 
 

 The Board is recommended to:- 
 

2.1 Agree that Crossrail be granted a Licence to enter on the Trust  land at Mile 
End Park as  shown on the drawing attached to the Licence in Appendix 2 in 
order to undertake the necessary mitigation works arising from the 
construction of the Mile End Intervention shaft on the football pitch at Mile 
End.  
 

2.2  Agree that the provision of new changing rooms and other open space works 
at Stepney Green as shown in Appendix 1 provides appropriate compensation 
for the permanent and temporary loss of open space in Stepney Green Park.  
 

 
2.3 Agree that Crossrail be granted a Licence to enter on the Trust  land at 

Stepney Green football pitch in order to construct the new changing rooms 
 

2.4 Authorise officers of the council to act on behalf of the board and  undertake 
any urgent actions considered necessary to protect and enhance the Trust 
lands affected by the Crossrail project at Mile End and Stepney Green.  

 
2.5 Authorise the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal Services) to execute all 

necessary documents necessary to implement the above recommendations. 

Agenda Item 4.1

Page 9



 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\2\5\AI00040526\$nijqiqia.doc 
Report authors should insert the file name and path in the draft stages to regulate version control.  This will be removed 
from the final version by Democratic Services prior to the report being published in the agenda. 

 

 
3. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 

 
3.1 The Crossrail Act and the related Parliamentary Undertakings provided some  

level of mitigation to compensate for the permanent and temporary loss of 
open space at both Stepney Green and Mile end Park. The proposed 
mitigation is set out in the report and it is necessary for the Board to agree the 
detailed proposal and the legal steps necessary to implement the proposed 
mitigation.  

 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
4.1 Crossrail is authorised by Act of Parliament to take possession of the Trust 

Lands at Mile End Park and Stepney Green, and the required mitigation for 
the temporary loss of land and facilities is set out in the Parliamentary 
Undertakings. Bearing im mind that Crossrail is under no legal obligation to 
exceed the requirements of the Act and undertakings, it is considered that the 
negotiated benefits set out in this report represent significant enhancements 
on Crossrail’s statutory obligations for which no further improvements is 
realistically possible.    

 
5. BACKGROUND 
 
5.1 As previously report
[...]
he report being published in the agenda. 

 

completed and available for use before construction work on the Intervention 
Shaft commences.    

 
6.        BODY OF REPORT 
 
 Mitigation of impacts 
 
6.1. Stepney City Farm 
 

6.1.1 Although there will be no permanent loss, in order to mitigate the temporary 
 loss of part of the farm the council has secured the provision of a brand new 
 animal barn to compensate for the loss of grazing land, and the provision of a 
 rural craft centre to compensate for the loss of existing buildings on the site 
demolished for the Crossrail works. In addition, as part of the Phase 1 works, 
Crossrail refurbished the whole farm site with new fences, fields, allotments 
and temporary animal shelters in order to enable it to function efficiently on 
the smaller site.  

 
6.1.2   All the works have now been completed and a lease granted to the Stepney 

 City Farm Charity which is now managing the site.  It is estimated that the 
 cost of these mitigation works was in the region of £2million which is 
 substantively more than Crossrail originally envisaged. The land currently 
 occupied by the Crossrail construction site will be fully reinstated before being 
returned to the King George’s Field Trust. 

 
6.2 Stepney Green Park and football pitch 

6.2.1 At the time the Crossrail Act was being considered by Parliament, the 
 proposals for Stepney Green would have resulted in the temporary loss of the 
 football pitch. As at Mile End Park, Parliamentary Undertakings were therefore 
 secured to relocate the football pitch, together with the changing rooms and 
 the children’s play area, prior to the commencement of works.  
 
6.2.2   However, a subsequent reduction in the size of the construction site has 

meant that the pitch is now unaffected by the present construction site.  
Although this now seems unlikely Crossrail has also undertaken to relay the 
pitch if subsidence is found to have occurred, Therefore the only permanent 
i
[...]
8



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\2\5\AI00040527\$balh1ay4.doc 

 

Committee/Meeting: 

King George’s Fields 
Charity 
Board 

Date: 

20 February 
2012 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted  
 

 

Report No: 
 
4.2 

Report of:  

 
Corporate Director Communities, 
Localities and Culture 
 
Originating officer(s)  

Heather Bonfield, Interim Service Head 
Culture, Learning and Leisure 
 

Title:  

Mini-restructure of the Parks Service 
 
Wards Affected: Mile End East 
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides details of a mini-restructure that impacts on the role of the 

most senior manager for the Parks Service and therefore the management of 
Mile End Park which is under the remit of this Board 

 
 
2. DECISIONS REQUIRED 
 
 The King George’s Fields Charity Board is recommended to: 
 
2.1 Note the proposed mini-restructure to form a single service delivering arts, 

parks and events 
 
2.2 Note the financial implications 
 
 
3. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
3.1 The HLF Grant to improve Victoria Park was conditional upon the Council 

creating and maintaining a structure for the management of the Park.  Failure 
to do so could result in the Council having to return some or all of the grant.  
The HLF has been monitoring the structure and has expressed concern that it 
is not yet fully implemented.  The maintenance requirements of the Victoria 
Park Business Plan (also a HLF requirement) are onerous, meaning that 
revenue must be identified to fully fund the restructure and contribute towards 
the maintenance budget.  The proposed mini-restructure will achieve this. 

 
3.2 There are major income targets to be achieved from events and activities in 

parks; by bringing the two services most involved in achieving these targets 
together in a single service will assist in delivering the challenging overall 
target. 

 
3.3 A key aim is to increase the number of visitors to our parks and their 

satisfaction with them. The merged service creates a level of synergy and 

Agenda Item 4.2

Page 39



 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\2\5\AI00040527\$balh1ay4.doc 

 

strategic focus not possible when the services are managed separately, no 
matter how closely the managers work together.   

 
3.4  Because the change in senior management affects Mile End Park, the matter 

has been referred to the Board for noting and comment.    
 
 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 

4.1 The only alternative is to leave the status quo (i.e. two separate services) but 
this would not provide the optimum management arrangement and would not 
enable the required structure for Victoria Park to be achieved whilst ensuring 
a robust structure for the management of all parks, including Mile End Park.   

   

 

5. BACKGROUND 
 
5.1 When Mile End Park was originally formed from industrial land and opened in 

1999/2000, a dedicated manager post was created to set up and establish the 
park and begin to make it sustainable financially.  In early 2011, as the park 
was now well established, it was agreed to incorporate Mile End Park 
management into the wider parks management structure.  At that time 
consideration was given to amalgamating the service with Arts and Events, 
but with the anticipated impact of the forthcoming Olympics and as the 
Victoria Park Project was still underway, it was decided to defer this until later.  
Now that the Olympics and the Victoria Park Project have been successfully 
delivered and new challenges are emerging, it is considered the opportune 
time to secure this change. 

 
 
6. BODY OF REPORT 
 
6.1 The proposed structure has been subject to staff consultation and it is 

anticipated that it will be implemented on 1 March 2013.  An oral update on 
this will be given at the meeting.   

 
6.2 The posts of Head of Parks and Head of Arts and Events are to be deleted 

and replaced by the post of Head of Arts, Parks and Events with the post ring-
fenced to the two current managers.  The HLF require that Victoria Park has 
dedicated posts and these requirements are reflected in the structure. All  
parks will have a Parks Manager and reporting to that post will be a Parks 
Development Officer (Infrastructure), Parks Development Officer (Community 
Engagement) to whom the Community Rangers report and a Community 
Engagement Officer (Young People) to whom the play workers report.   

 
6.3 Mile End Park has dedicated Community Rangers and this will not change, 

although they will from time to time assist at special events at other parks 
designed to attract visitors, or to occasionally assist with volunteering activities 
at other parks. 

 

Page 40



 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\2\5\AI00040527\$balh1ay4.doc 

 

6.4  A focus for Mile End Park has been the generation of income to help make it 
self-sustaining.  As the accounts reported to the Board last November 
showed, the Council’s financial contribution to the Park fell from £365,840 in 
2010/2011 to £267,173 in 2011/2012 and it is expected to reduce further in 
2012/13 and 2013/14 as higher rental income from properties is achieved and 
more income-generating activities are introduced.  As a result of the previous 
restructure, staff salaries accounted for £282 066 in 2011/2012 compared with 
£348,465 in 2010/2011 (a reduction of £69,812).  With the further reduction in 
management it may be possible to reduce the allocation of staffing costs still 
further, which will assist in achieving the aim of ultimately making the Park 
financially self-sufficient  

 
 
7. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 
 
7.1 The proposed restructure is aimed at achieving the Heritage Lottery Funding 

requirements. Para 6.2 sets out the proposed deletion of two posts, the Head 
of Parks and the Head of Arts and Events posts and replaced with a combined 
post of Head of Arts Parks and Events.  

 
7.2 The proposal will benefit the King George’s Fields Charity Board by reducing 

the management costs currently charged by £18k The deletion of the Head of 
Parks post which is currently apportioned over all parks will be replaced by a 
lower apportionment of the new post as part of the single service delivering 
arts, parks and events all other staffing costs for the KGFCB would remain 
unchanged.     

 
 
8. CONCURRENT REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

(LEGAL SERVICES) 
 
8.1 The report outlines efficiencies savings which will reduce the costs to the King 

Georges Trust and are in line with the Trustees wish to make the trust  
financially self sustaining  

 
 
9. ONE TOWER HAMLETS CONSIDERATIONS 
 
9.1 Parks and Open Spaces play a major role in bringing communities from 

different backgrounds and ages together.  These proposals will help promote 
further activities within parks and make them more attractive to visitors. 

 
 
10. SUSTAINABLE ACTION FOR A GREENER ENVIRONMENT 
 
10.1 The restructure will enable the Council to continue to protect and enhance 

habitats. 
 
 
 

Page 41



 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\2\5\AI00040527\$balh1ay4.doc 

 

11. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
 

11.1 There are no risk management implications arising from the restructure.   

 
 
12. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS 
 
12.1 There are no specific implications arising. 
.  

 

13. EFFICIENCY STATEMENT  
 

13.1 The proposals will enable a more efficient use of staff resources and provide 
improved value for money. 

Page 42



Agenda Item 6

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	4.1 Stepney Green/Mile End Park Update
	4.1 Appendix 1
	4.1 Appendix 2

	4.2 Mini-restructure of the Parks Service
	6 EXEMPT MINUTES



Minutes of the meeting


KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
20/02/2013 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD 
 

HELD AT 6.20 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2013 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman (Chair) 
 
Councillor Rofique U Ahmed 
Councillor Shahed Ali 
Councillor Abdul Asad 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque 
Councillor Oliur Rahman 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
 – Head of Legal Services (Environment), Legal 

Services 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors, Rania Khan, Rabina Khan and 
Ohid Ahmed. 
 
Apologies was also sent from Owen Whalley 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
There were no none 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of the King George’s 
Field Charity Board held on 18 July be agreed and signed by the Chair, as a 
correct record of the proceedings. 
 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

4.1 Stepney Green/Mile End Park Update  
 



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
20/02/2013 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

The report was introduced to the Board by Bob Bennett, Crossrail Project 
Manager.  He stated that the main purpose of the report was to update the 
Board on the Crossrail project as it impacts upon the Trust land at Mile End 
Park and Stepney Green. The report also seeks the Board to grant delegated 
powers to officers to undertake any actions considered necessary to protect 
and enhance the Trust lands affected by the Crossrail project. Bob Bennett 
also highlighted the following: 

• In a bid to mitigate the temporary loss of part of the farm, the council 
has secured the provision of new animal barn and the provision of a 
rural craft centre to make up for the loss of existing buildings on the 
site. 

• All works have been completed and a lease has been granted to the 
Stepney City Farm Charity which is now managing the site. The cost of 
the mitigation works was in the region of £2million which is more than 
Crossrail originally envisaged.  

• The land occupied by Crossrail construction will be reinstated before 
being returned to King Georges Field Trust. 

• Crossrail have finally agreed to construct new changing rooms at 
Stepney Green Park, in place of existing vandalised and unusable 
ones.  

• Crossrail have agreed to pay £100,000 to compensate for the 
temporary loss of football facilities at Mile End Park. However, sporting 
facilities at Mile End Park will be enhanced by a new pitch, and the 
compensation money will go towards improving existing facilities at the 
Park.   

 
 
In response to questions, officers gave the following answer: 

• As well as contributing £100,000 to compensate for the temporary loss 
of the football facilities, Crossrail will also be providing new changing 
rooms, coach park, car park space and also a brand new pitch. 

• A subsequent reduction in the size of the construction site at Stepney 
Green meant that the pitch is now unaffected and so Crossrail did not 
have to stick to original plans of relocating the football pitch.  However, 
after negotiations Crossrail has agreed to provide the needed new 
changing rooms.  

• Officers met with the Football Association and they have agreed to put 
a new football pitch and 3G? at Stepney Green. 

• Crossrail is committed to public consultation, and frequently informs 
local residence of the work they are undertaking.   

• The new pitch in Mile End Park will be completed in a couple of 
months, the information presented at this meeting was to regularise the 
activities there. 

 
The Mayor raised concerns at delegating powers to officers to act on behalf of 
the Board, just in case such undertakings incurred costs to the Trust. The 
Mayor requested that he be consulted before decisions are made. Bob 
Bennett stated that the request was to allow officers to give Crossrail basic 
permissions to carry out work, but agreed that the Mayor will be informed of 
decisions being taken.   



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
20/02/2013 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

 
RESOLVED  
 
 

1. That Crossrail be granted a Licence to enter on the Trust land at Mile 
End Park in order to undertake the necessary mitigation works arising 
from the construction of the Mile End Intervention shaft on the football 
pitch at Mile End. 

2. That the provision of new changing rooms and other open space works 
at Stepney Green provides appropriate compensation for the 
permanent and temporary loss of open space in Stepney Green Park. 

3. That Crossrail be granted a Licence to enter on the Trust land at 
Stepney Green football pitch in order to construct the new changing 
rooms. 

4. That officers of the council be authorise to act on behalf of the board 
and undertake any urgent actions considered necessary to protect and 
enhance the Trust lands affected by the Crossrail project at Mile End 
and Stepney Green. 

5. That the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal Services) be authorised to 
execute all necessary documents necessary to implement the above 
recommendations. 

 
 

4.2 Mini-restructure of the Parks Service  
 
At the request of the Chair, Heather Bonfield, Interim Service Head Culture 
Learning and Leisure Services presented the report to the Board and 
highlighted the following:  

• The HLF Grant to improve Victoria Park was conditional upon the 
council creating a management structure for the park, and also 
identifying revenues to fully fund the restructure and contribute 
towards the maintenance budget, the mini restructure will achieve 
this. 

• It is proposed that the posts of Head of Parks and Head of Arts and 
Events are to be deleted and replaced by the post of Head of Arts, 
Parks and Events. This new post will be ring fenced to the two 
current managers.  

• The merged services will have a cohesive approach reducing cost 
and generally benefiting Mile End Park.  

• The proposed structure has gone through the required consultation 
and no objections have been raised. It is anticipated that the new 
structure will be implemented on 1 March 2013. 

• With further reduction in management cost, the council’s financial 
contribution to the park will reduce further, assisting in achieving the 
aim of making the Park financially self-sufficient.  

 
Members raised concerns about the sensitivities around the new 
appointments. The Mayor stated that he has been in talks with the Head of 
Paid Service and wanted to get a better understanding of how the new 
structure will work and therefore could not comment at the meeting.   



KING GEORGE'S FIELD CHARITY BOARD, 
20/02/2013 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

 
Members proposed that the Mayor and Councillor Choudhury be given 
delegated authority to look into concerns raised and then make the final 
decision on this matter.   
 
A member of the public, John White who is a member of ‘Friends of Mile End 
Park Committee’ expressed this appreciation for the way in which Michael 
Rowan has successfully managed and developed the park, and indicated his 
wish that this good work should be continued. 
 
The Mayor commented that any decisions being made, should take into 
account the contents of the Letter submitted by the Friends of Mile End Park. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 

1. That the proposed mini-restructure to form a single service delivering 
arts, parks and events be noted. 

2. That the financial implications be noted. 
5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
The Chair Moved and it was: - 
 
Resolved:  
 
That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of 
the meeting for the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds 
that it contained information defined as exempt or confidential in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government, Act 1972. 

6. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 
Please refer to part 2 minutes  

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
 
There were none   

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.00 p.m.  
 

Chair, Mayor Lutfur Rahman 
King George's Field Charity Board 

 


